114 012  15 530 271  3 462 833

Variable rate instruments

Loans receivable

4 587

4 587  150 140  139 330

Current loans and borrowings

(224 722)

(392 676)  (7 354 964)  (11 926 641)
Non-current loans and borrowings  (778 057)  (432 352)  (25 465 192)  (13 131 696)
  (998 192)  (850 441)  (32 670 016)  (25 830 188)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant:

Profit  Equity  Profit  Equity

’000 USD

’000 USD  ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB

2013

100 bp parallel fall

9 982

9 982  326 700  326 700

100 bp parallel rise

(9 982)

(9 982)  (326 700)  (326 700)
2012

100 bp parallel fall

8 504

8 504  258 302  258 302
100 bp parallel rise

(8 504)

(8 504)  (258 302)  (258 302)

OJSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013

51

(d) Master netting or similar agreements

The Group may enter into sales and purchase agreements with the same counterparty in the normal
course of business. The related amount receivable and payable do not always meet the criteria for
offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because the Group may not have any
currently legally enforceable right to offset recognised amounts, because the right to offset may be
enforceable only on the occurrence of future events. In particular, in accordance with the Russian

[…]

employees, to the extent to which these exceed 10% of the greater of the defined benefit obligation
and plan assets. Under revised requirements the corridor method was removed and, therefore, all
changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation will be recognised immediately as
they occur. Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and
losses are recognised immediately in OCI.

The quantitative impact of the change is set out in (h) below.

(h) Summary of quantitative impacts

The following tables summarise the impacts of the above changes on the Group’s financial
position, comprehensive income and cash flows. The impacts relate to the proportional
consolidation of a joint arrangement (see (c)) and the changes related to defined benefit plans (see
(g)).

OJSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013

62

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 January 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 USD
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined
benefit plan

(see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Property, plant and equipment 861 242 - 14 367 875 609
Investments in associates and jointly controlled
entities 70 218 - (23 650) 46 568
Inventories 533 093 - 1 384 534 477
Trade and other receivables 335 556 - 770 336 326
Cash and cash equivalents 214 388 - 3 388 217 776
Other current assets 3 007 - 22 3 029
Others 211 124 - - 211 124
Total assets 2 228 628 - (3 719) 2 224 909
Trade and other payables (current) (141 700) -  (164) (141 864)
Defined benefit obligation (32 345) (10 621) - (42 966)
Deferred tax liability (24 802) - 184 (24 618)
Others (844 070) - 3 045 (841 025)
Total liabilities (1 042 917) (10 621) 3 065 (1 050 473)
Others (1 185 711) 10 621 654 (1 174 436)
Total equity (1 185 711) 10 621 654 (1 174 436)

31 December 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 USD
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined
benefit plan

(see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Property, plant and equipment 995 004 - 14 730 1 009 734
Investments in associates and jointly controlled
entities 73 883

-
(23 028) 50 855

Inventories 769 831 - 1 617 771 448
Trade and other receivables 360 100 - 336 360 436
Cash and cash equivalents 207 336 - 1 897 209 233
Other current assets 5 043 - 27 5 070
Others 289 005 - - 289 005
Total assets 2 700 202 - (4 421) 2 695 781
Trade and other payables (current) (120 448) - (20) (120 468)
Defined benefit obligation (37 052) (17 311) - (54 363)
Deferred tax liability (37 224) - 293 (36 931)
Others (1 045 307) - 3 047 (1 042 260)
Total liabilities (1 240 031) (17 313) 3 320 (1 254 022)
NCI (9 701) - - (9 701)
Others (1 450 470) 17 313 1 099  (1 432 058)
Total equity (1 460 171) 17 313 1 099 (1 441 759)

OJSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013

63

1 January 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined
benefit plan

(see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Property, plant and equipment 27 728 629 - 462 562 28 191 191
Investments in associates and jointly controlled
entities 2 260 720 - (761 454) 1 499 266
Inventories 17 163 529 - 44 574 17 208 103
Trade and other receivables 10 803 582 - 24 783 10 828 365
Cash and cash equivalents 6 902 385 - 109 075 7 011 460
Other current assets 96 822 - 715 97 537
Other 6 797 355 - - 6 797 355
Total assets 71 753 022 - (119 745) 71 633 277
Trade and other payables (current) (4 562 201) -  (5 287) (4 567 488)
Defined benefit obligation (1 041 367) (341 982) - (1 383 349)
Deferred tax liability (798 542) - 5 919 (792 623)
Others (27 175 714) - 98 077 (27 077 637)
Total liabilities (33 577 824) (341 982) 98 709 (33 821 097)
Others (38 175 198) 341 982 21 036 (37 812 180)
Total equity (38 175 198) 341 982 21 036 (37 812 180)

31 December 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined
benefit plan

(see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Property, plant and equipment 30 220 954 - 447 393 30 668 347
Investments in associates and jointly controlled
entities 2 244 026 - (699 410) 1 544 616
Inventories 23 381 853 - 49 105 23 430 958
Trade and other receivables 10 937 192 - 10 203 10 947 395
Cash and cash equivalents 6 297 370 - 57 613 6 354 983
Other current assets 153 159 - 829 153 988
Other 8 777 902 - - 8 777 902
Total assets 82 012 456 - (134 267) 81 878 189
Trade and other payables (current) (3 658 322) -  (602) (3 658 924)
Defined benefit obligation (1 125 362) (525 794) - (1 651 156)
Deferred tax liability (1 130 591) - 8 895 (1 121 696)
Others (31 748 804) - 92 528 (31 656 276)
Total liabilities (37 663 079) (525 794) 100 821 (38 088 052)
NCI (321 182) - - (321 182)
Others (44 028 195) 525 794 33 446 (43 468 955)
Total equity (44 349 377) 525 794 33 446 (43 790 137)

OJSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013

64

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

For 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 USD
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined benefit
plan (see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated

Revenue 1 415 277 - (351) 1 414 926
Cost of sales (823 702) 581 (1 551) (824 672)
General and administrative expenses (253 238) 286 (710) (253 662)
Finance income 25 841 - 141 25 982
Share in profit of equity accounted investees 850 - 1 995 2 845
Finance costs (24 926) - (21) (24 947)
Income tax expense (65 174) - 96 (65 078)
Others (74 682) - - (74 682)
Profit 200 246 867 (401) 200 712
Foreign currency translation differences for
foreign operations 71 982 (778) (49) 71 155
Defined benefit plan - (6 776) - (6 776)
Income tax on comprehensive income (43) - - (43)
Other 215 - - 215
OCI, net of tax 72 154 (7 554) (49) 64 551
Total comprehensive income 272 400 (6 687) (450) 265 263

For 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined benefit
plan (see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Revenue 44 005 216  (10 906) 43 994 310
Cost of sales (25 611 371) 18 023 (48 212) (25 641 560)
General and administrative expenses (7 873 928) 8 881 (22 062) (7 887 109)
Finance income 803 475 - 4 391 807 866
Share in profit of equity accounted investees 26 421 - 62 044 88 465
Finance costs (775 001) - (642) (775 643)
Income tax expense (2 026 443) - 2 977 (2 023 466)
Others (2 322 074) - - (2 322 074)
Profit 6 226 295 26 904 (12 410) 6 240 789
Foreign currency translation differences for
foreign operations (123 909) - - (123 909)
Defined benefit plan - (210 716) - (210 716)
Income tax on comprehensive income (1 339) - - (1 339)
Other 6 695 - - 6 695
OCI, net of tax (118 553) (210 716)  (329 269)
Total comprehensive income 6 107 742 (183 812) (12 410) 5 911 520

OJSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013

65

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For 2012  Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 USD
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined
benefit plan

(see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Net cash from operating activities 116 462 - (1 059) 115 403
Net cash from investing activities (254 273) - (879) (255 152)
Net cash from financing activities 129 538 - - 129 538
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents 1 221 - 447 1 668
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7 052) - (1 491) (8 543)

For 2012  Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Post
employment

defined
benefit plan

(see (g))

Joint
Arrangements

(see (c)) As restated
Net cash from operating activities 3 665 562 - (15 942) 3 649 620
Net cash from investing activities (7  953 050) - (27 346) (7 980 396)
Net cash from financing activities 4 027 159 - - 4 027 159
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents (344 686) - (8 174) (352 860)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (605 015) -  (51 462) (656 477)

The disclosure regarding effect of impact of changes in accounting policies on the current period
are not prepared as it is impracticable to determine amount of adjustment and amount of the
adjustment is considered to be immaterial.

34. Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in
these consolidated financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities,
except as explained in the note 33, which addresses changes in accounting policies.

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s